Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge
Date: Monday 18 July 2011

Time: 9.30 am

Matter: Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Favourite

Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8EY

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713058 or email
chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Rod Eaton Clir Jonathon Seed
CliIr Nina Phillips




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application

To consider and determine an Application by Wiltshire Police for a Review of
the Premises Licence in respect of Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Street,
Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA14 8EY.

5a Report of the Licensing Officer (Pages 7 - 10)

5b Current Premises Licence (Pages 11 - 14)

5c Application form for Review of a Premises Licence (Pages 15 - 20)

5d Responsible Authority Supporting Information (Pages 21 - 230)

5e Location Map (Pages 231 - 232)

5f Petition from Customers of Favourite Chicken & Ribs (Pages 233 -
234)

5g Letter from RS Security & Training Ltd. (Pages 235 - 236)




Agenda ltem 2

Wiltshire Council

N ——=_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICE
[...]
 will be released in
writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Agenda ltem 5a

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

18 JULY 2011

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Favourite Chicken and Ribs, 3
Market Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8EY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of
Favourite Chicken and Ribs made by Wiltshire Police.

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for the Review of Favourite Chicken and Ribs’ Premises
Licence for late night refreshment, has been made by Wiltshire Police.
Following advertisement of the application, no additional representations from
responsible authorities or interested parties have been received.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To modify the conditions of the licence.

i) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence.

iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor.

iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months.
V) To revoke the licence.

vi) To determine that no steps are necessary

Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act states that:
“Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of

Page 7



2.5

2.6

3.1

3.2

4.1

the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as a necessary
means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from
a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the
promotion of the licensing objectives

Since November 2005, the premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued
under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Premises Licence was subsequently varied in August 2009 to extend the
hours of late night refreshment and replace the existing CCTV condition with
new wording, to be applied as a new condition on the licence. Following
representation from Wiltshire Police, the application for variation was subject
to a hearing, held on 25 August 2009 at the Wiltshire Council Offices, Bradley
Road, Trowbridge. A conditional licence was subsequently granted by the
Licensing Committee. The Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the Grounds for Review

On the 8 June 2011, an application for a review of the premises licence was
served on the premises and the Licensing Authority. The review of the licence
has been requested by Wiltshire Police on the grounds that the premises have
been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing objectives.
The grounds for review are:

“Despite police and Wiltshire Council engagement with the management,
police are increasingly concerned over the number and nature of incidents
associated with this premise.

Additionally the management display a lack of appreciation of their role in
promoting the licensing objectives evidenced when engaging with police
officers and staff.

Through monitoring police conclude that the management of the premises do
not actively promote the licensing objectives, the prevention of crim
[...]
0 hours contributes to
the levels of crime and disorder.

Police request that consideration be given to the following —

- The premise to employ two SIA registered staff from midnight to the
terminal hour of the licence.

- The premise licence is to cease at no later than 03.30 hours on a
Thursday, Friday, Saturday night.

The Police may not raise matters at the hearing unless they have already
referred to them in the review application. The Licensing Authority may
nevertheless take into account documentary or other information produced by
the Police in support of their application, if it is provided to the Licensing
Authority before the hearing, or at the hearing with the consent of all the other
parties.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Page 9



7. Right of Appeal

7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible
Authority may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee at
the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court
within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

7.2 Inthe event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee is suspended until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

7.3  The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of
the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be
represented.

Report Author: Jo Quartley,
Licensing Officer - Licensing Team — West Hub

7 July 2011

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

Current Premises Licence

Application for a Review by Wiltshire Police
Evidence in support of Application for Review
Location Map

Page 10



Agenda ltem 5b
Wiltshire

Licensing Act 2003 ~———= Where everybody matters
Premises Licence

Wiltshire Council

Premises Licence number Licensing Team West
165 Bradley Road
Trowbridge
WWO0900072LAPRVA BA14 ORD
Premises details Fel 0300 4560100

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnarice survey map refer=nce or description

Favorite Chicken & Ribs
3 Market Street

Post town Post code Telephone number
Trowbridge BA14 8EY 01225 751756

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Late night refreshment

Where the licence is time limited, the dates

This licence is valid from 25 August 2009

The times authorised by the licence for the carrying on of licensable aclivities

For late night refreshment:

Sunday to Thursday 23.00hrs uniil 04.00hrs the following day
Friday & Saturday 23.00hrs until 65.00hrs the following day

Page 11



Page 2 of 3 Premises Licence number | \\W\W0900072LAPRVA

The opening hours of the premises

The premises can remain open:
Sunday to Thursday 23.00hrs until 04:00nrs the following day
Friday & Saturday 23.00hrs until 05.00rs the following day

Where the licence authorises the sale of a!cchol whether these are on [and / or] off sales

N/A

Name, (registered) address, iclephone no and email (if relevant) of holder of premises licence

Mr Kenan Olmez
Favorite Chicken & Ribs
3 Market Street
Trowbridge

BA14 8EY

Tel 01225 751756

Registered number of holder, for example company number, ciiarity number (where applicable)

N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated rremises supervicor where the premises
licence authorises the sale of alcohol

N/A

Personal licence number and issuing authiority of personal licence held by the designated
premises supervisor where the preniisec iicence authorises the sale of alcohol

N/A

Page 12




Page 3 of 3 Premises Licence number | \\\W0900072LAPRVA

Mandatory conditions

NONE

Conditions and restrictions from transferred licences

NONE

Conditions consistent with the operating schedul=

CCTV

CCTV will operate during licensable hours and record both iriterrially and at the front of
the premises, externally. Recordings will ba kept for a minimum of 30 days and will be
made available, upon request, to the police, licensing officers and any authorised
officer.

Staffing
Staffing levels shall be continually reviewed to ensure that queuing of customers is kept
to a minimum at all times.

Litter
Litter bins should be provided for the use of customers within the shop.

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

NONE

Plans

The plans that relate to this licence are attached and are stamped with the licence
number and the date it was issued.

Signed

Licensing Officer
Wiltshire Council

Licence granted on 25 August 2009

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 5c

Application for the review of a premises licence or club
premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.
If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all

cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Chief Officer of Police

(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51/ apply for the
review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the premises described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

Favourite Chicken and Ribs

3 Market Street

Post town Trowbridge Post code (if known) BA14 8EY a

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
known)
Mr Kenan OLMEZ

|

WWO0501046LAPRE

Part 2 - Applicant details
f'am

Please tick yes
1) aninterested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

¢) aperson involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

X 0O 0O0O O3

2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below)

Page 15




3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

Please tick

M OO Ms [ wMiss [ Ms [ Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

A’ L|> - .
Please tick yes

| am 18 years old or over O

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town ' _ J Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number [

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephane number (if any)

'E-mail address (optional)

Page 16



(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address
Wiltshire Police
Trowbridge Police Station
Polebarn Road
TROWBRIDGE

Wiltshire

Telephone number (if any)
0845 408 7000

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance (]
4) the protection of children from harm (]

 Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

Despite police and Wiltshire Council engagement with the management, police are
increasingly concerned over the number and nature of incidents associated with this

premise.

Additionally the management display a lack of appreciation of their role in promoting
the licensing objectives evidenced when engaging with police officers and staff.

Through monitoring police conclude that the management of the premises do not
actively promote the licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder and

with the premise.

[ — e
|

public safety, which in turn leads to increased levels of crime and disorder associated |




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

1. Between 1st of January 2010 and 31st of May 2011 in excess of 50 incidents
linked to the premise have been recorded by police. 62 % of these being incidents of
disorder.

2. Police find that over 76% of incidents of disorder occur after 04.00 hours.,

3. In the same period police have found the premise to be operating beyond its
permitted hours on several occasions despite previous formal warnings.
Police find that on each occasion the premise is in breach of the premise licence.

4. Over a period of eight months police have experienced difficulties retrieving, or
have been unable to retrieve CCTV images from the system installed at the
premises, police find that on each occasion the premise is in breach of the premise
licence.

Police now believe that additional conditions are required to ensure that the licensing
objectives the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety are met.

Recommendations to the Committee

Police believe and can provide evidence to support the view, that the terminal hour
on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday night of 05.00 hours contributes to the levels of
crime and disorder.

Police request that consideration be given to the following -

- The premise to employ two SIA registered staff from midnight to the terminal hour
of the licence

- The premise licence is to cease at no later than 03.30 hours on a Thursday, Friday,
Saturday night.




Please tick yes
Have you made a
[...]
lice conclude that the management of the premises do not
actively promote the licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder and

| with the premise.

|
|

Page 25

public safety, which in turn leads to increased levels of crime and disorder associated i




. Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
E (please read guidance note 2)

| 1. Between 1st of January 2010 and 31st of May 2011 in excess of 50 incidents
linked to the premise have been recorded by police. 62 % of these being incidents of
disorder.

2. Police find that over 76% of incidents of disorder occur after 04.00 hours.

3. In the same period police have found the premise to be operating beyond its
permitted hours on several occasions despite previous formal warnings.
Police find that on each occasion the premise is in breach of the premise licence.

4. Over a period of eight months police have experienced difficulties retrieving, or
have been unable to retrieve CCTV images from the system installed at the
premises, police find that on each occasion the premise is in breach of the premise
licence.

Police now believe that additional conditions are required to ensure that the licensing
objectives the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety are met.

Recommendations to the Committee

Police believe and can provide evidence to support the view, that the terminal hour
on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday night of 05.00 hours contributes to the levels of
crime and disorder.

Police request that consideration be given to the following -

- The premise to employ two SIA registered staff from midnight to the terminal hour
of the licence

| - The premise licence is to cease at no later than 03.30 hours on a Thursday, Friday,
{ Saturday night.

[__- ___ﬁ-____..
!




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before O

If yes please state the date of that application
yesp P Day Month Year

i]L=|=

l

If you have made repr
[...]
ing Sub-Committee - 25t August 2009, Council
Chamber, Bradley Road, Trowbridge

Application for the Variation of the Existing Premises Licence in respect
of Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8EY

The Sub-Committee has taken account of the guidance issued under Section
182, Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, together with the relevant licensing
policy of the former West Wilts District Council as adopted by Wiltshire
Council.

The Sub-Committee has heard oral evidence from Ms J Gallimore Divisional
Licensing Officer and Sergeant D Hobman and has considered the written
application and the letter from the police dated 23" June 2009 contained in
the agenda papers.

The Sub-Committee resolves to GRANT the application subject of course to
the condition outlined at paragraph P(b) on page 19 of the application which
the Sub-Committee considers of crucial importance.

Reasons:

The Sub-Committee wishes at the outset to express its concern that a large
body of detailed evidence was presented by the Police Licensing Officer at
the hearing.

The Sub-Committee take note of regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, that “documentary or other information” may be
taken into account if produced either before the hearing or at the hearing with
the consent of the other parties. The Sub-Committee however recognised that
it has a residual discretion to admit evidence where that is considered
necessary in the interests of justice. When this evidence was first tendered Mr
Olmez was not ai the hearing. However, he arrived shortly afterwards and had
the opportunity of first of all presenting his application and then hearing the full
evidence given by Ms Gallimore. On being questioned the Sub-Committee
was satisfied that Mr Olmez did not seriously challenge this evidence. The
Sub-Committee therefore accept the evidence of Ms Gallimore that there has
been a high number of disturbances relating to crime and disorder either on or
in the vicinity of the premises since January 2009.

The Sub-Committee wish to record however that it would have been greatly
assisted if the majority of this evidence had been provided in written form in
advance of the hearing in accordance with the regulations.

As referred to above the Sub-Committee accept that there have been

incidents of crime and disorder whether on the premises or in its vicinity. In
the light of they application however, the Sub-Committee was not satisfied

I5age 29



that the additional 2.5 hours during the week and 30 minutes at weekends
would significantly increase this disturbance particularly in the light of the
condition proposed by the applicant at paragraph P(b) of the application.
Indeed, the evidence tendered by the police underlined the effectiveness and
importance of properly operated CCTV coverage in and outside the premises
and the implementation of this measure may indeed result in a reduction of
the problems. The Sub-Committee wish the applicant to note that it expects
the strictest compliance with the conditions of this licence in the future. The
Sub-Committee were made aware that Mr Olmez has already received a
caution in respect of breaches of his existing licence conditions and the Sub-
Committee wish to give the firmest possible warning that further breaches
could result in prosecution in addition to the right of review.

All parties are reminded that a review of the licence can be requested at any
time but would not normally take place within a date of 12 months from the
date of the licence. All parties have the right of appeal to the Magistrates
Court within 21 days of this hearing.

Page 30



Page 1 of1 WILTSHIRE CONSTABULARY oy

R e— — October 2004
SRESTRICTED (whenicomplet
WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, s9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r.70)
The MG11 back shest must be completed and submitted with this statement URN
Statement of. PC Penny WALTERS 2438 R _ o
Ageifunder18: O18 (ifover 18 insert over 18) O
[...]
LrcedscED Dookdr A7 O Feasr? VE
fol Bssr farooksry CHICLEL AeuD feoad HHouss.

OR Srmok7 Dars L3S Lses Cortr 7Ryed AS oF-02-, 20/

e A KBK
105 sotid Heyes fRiOAY rIGHT T

~204
,49/5417&/7— TZIIS FRULDAS a8 -o0? 204

Py Postt
OFFICs 7,«;wfferf ;

RS Security & Training Limited
The Coach Housc, 8A Forcstrect,
Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA14 8HD

Telephone 01225 781124
Page 235 a .

Email rob@rssecurity.org
Website www.rssecurity.org



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 236



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5a Report of the Licensing Officer
	5b Current Premises Licence
	5c Application form for Review of a Premises Licence
	5d Responsible Authority Supporting Information
	Police Supporting Part II (19.1-19.19)
	Police Supporting Part III (19.20-19.29)
	Police Supporting Part IV (19.30-19.46)
	Police Supporting Part V (19.46-19.48)

	5e Location Map
	5f Petition from Customers of Favourite Chicken & Ribs
	5g Letter from RS Security & Training Ltd.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE AT FAVOURITE CHICKEN AND 
RIBS, 3 MARKET STREET, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8EY. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Maggie Jones (Licensing Officer), Chris Marsh (Democratic Services Officer and Paul Taylor 
(Solicitor) 
 
  

 
16. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

17. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

18. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that the licence holder was absent from the hearing at the 
scheduled start time for the hearing. It was agreed to delay the start of the 
hearing to allow time for him to arrive. 
 
Having waited 20 minutes, the Licensing Officer confirmed that the Mr. Olmez, 
the premises licence holder, had received a copy of the agenda and that she 
had spoken to him  by phone on Friday 15 July, when he had confirmed his 
intention to attend the hearing. It was also confirmed that officers had 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

unsuccessfully attempted to contact Mr. Olmez by both mobile and landline 
phone at 9.37 am on 18 July.  
 
Members were therefore satisfied that every effort had been made to ensure the 
licence holder’s attendance. It was therefore agree to proceed with the hearing 
in the absence of Mr. Olmez. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

19. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

20. Licensing Application 
 
Application for the review of a Premises Licence by Wiltshire Police in 
respect of Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge, 
Wiltshire BA14 8EY. 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the review, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Responsible 
Authority was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Jacqui Gallimore on behalf of the Responsible Authority 
were: 
 

• That police are concerned at the volume and frequency of incidents within 
and immediately outside the premises since the variation of the premises 
licence in August 2009; 

• There have been 55 definitively linked incidents in this time, of which 30 
related to violent disorder; 

• That the overwhelming majority of incidents have occurred between the 
hours of 0300 and the terminal hour of the licence; 

• That by comparison with other similar businesses, the premises has an 
anomalously high rate of police call-outs; 

• Officers have witnessed the premises operating beyond 0500, in 
contravention of the condition of the current premises licence to close by 
0500; 

• Difficulties had been experienced in obtaining suitable CCTV footage on 
request from the premises, although this is stipulated in the conditions of 
the existing licence, to aid investigations. However, following a recent 
inspection this issue appeared to have been adequately addressed by the 
licence holder  ; and 

• That realistic expectations of the night time economy are held, but that the 
premises puts a disproportionate demand upon police resource. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mr. Olmez, the premises licence holder, arrived at 11.20 am, after the end of 
the representations by the police. Mr. Olmez confirmed that he had received a 
copy of the police’s representations as set out in the agenda and that he had no 
questions on those representations.  
 
Key points raised by the licence holder, Mr K. Olmez, were: 
 

• That the proposal of the responsible authority to require the employment of 
door staff could be applicable on a Saturday, but would not be necessary 
on any other day due to low footfall; 

• That difficulties in obtaining CCTV footage experienced by the police 
previously had been due to technical faults, and that the police are now 
satisfied that the system is fully operational; 

• That the premises staff or any door staff are unable to police the street 
outside, so to attribute incidents in the street to the premises is unfair; 

• That a reduction of operational hours over the weekend would have a 
detrimental impact upon the financial viability of the business; and 

• That discretion has always been applied to the time of closing the 
premises, and at times getting customers to leave has been problematic. 

 
The parties were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant, 
Responsible Authority, Interested Parties and Wiltshire Council Officers.  A 
debate ensure in which the Sub Committee discussed the following: 
 

• Incidents requiring police attendance linked to the premises since the 
extension of its licence in 2009;  

• Proportion of incidents that have occurred within the extended hours; 

• Potential for displacement of this effect if the premises were not in 
operation; 

• Reported breaches of the current premises licence in respect of closing 
times; 

• The prospect that door staff are employed in the early hours of Saturday 
and Sunday mornings; 

• Previous difficulties in obtaining CCTV footage, and the prospect of 
reliably doing so in future; and 

• The realistic expectations of the night time economy, and the demands 
placed upon police resource. 

 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 12.00 noon. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1.00 pm. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
That the Sub-Committee should act on the evidence provided on the day alone, 
and that any measures taken in respect of the licence in question must be 
necessary and proportionate to meet the licensing objectives. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
To vary the premises licence, by adding or amending the licence 
conditions as follows: 
 
1) Provision of late night refreshment: 

 
Sunday – Wednesday: 2300 hours to 0400 hours the following day 
Thursday – Saturday:  2300 hours to 0300 hours the following day 

 
2) That the premises doors shall be closed and locked at the terminal hour of 

the licence on the relevant day 
 
3) The licence holder is to employ two SIA registered staff from midnight to 

the terminal hour of the licence on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights  
 
4) CCTV will operate during licensable hours and record both internally and 

at the front of the premises, externally. Recordings will be kept for a 
minimum of 30 days and will be made available, upon request, to the 
police, licensing officers and any authorised officer by staff suitably trained 
and competent in providing such information 

 
The existing conditions relating to staffing and litter as detailed in the current 
premises licence remain effective  
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted the police evidence of the recorded incidents of 
violence and disorder that were linked to the premises. Although the Licence 
holder was not present at the hearing when those details were presented, they 
were set out in the agenda papers which he had previously received and he did 
not challenge them when asked about them. The Sub-Committee accepted that 
these incidents had occurred and that they were linked with the operation of the 
Favourite Chicken premises. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee accepted the analysis of the recorded incidents of violence 
and disorder. These showed that the vast majority occurred on Friday and 
Saturday nights, with about 45% of them occurring between 4.00 and 5.00 a.m. 
and about 20% between 3.00 and 4.00 a.m. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the number of recorded incidents of violence 
and disorder associated with the other two late night refreshment premises in 
Trowbridge Town Centre was considerable lower than those for Favourite 
Chicken. 
 
In the view of the Sub-committee, given the problems of disorder associated 
with the premises, it was necessary and proportionate to limit the hours of 
operation on Friday and Saturday nights and also to require qualified door 
supervisors to be present on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights in order to 
promote the licensing objectives of preventing crime and disorder and 
preventing public nuisance. 
 
The Sub-Committee also heard evidence of a number of incidents when the 
premises had remained open after the time when it should have been closed, in 
accordance with the conditions on the licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard that availability of CCTV footage had been limited in 
the past, but noted that the premise’s CCTV system had recently been 
inspected and found to be in working order a matter of weeks ago. The Sub -
committee found no reason to suggest that footage should not be available on 
request to relevant authorities in future They were concerned, however, that Mr. 
Olmez appeared to be the only member of staff who know how to operate the 
CCTV system, although Mr. Olmez had stated that he was usually present at 
the premises. The Sub-committee considered it necessary to amend the 
condition regarding CCTV, to ensure that reasonable access to recordings 
could be obtained. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered Mr Olmez’s justifiable assertion that 
neither he nor any door staff employed could control incidents that occur on the 
street in the vicinity of the premises. However, the Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that the incidents outside the premises, as reported by Wiltshire Police, 
had been due in part, if not wholly, to the operation of the premises at the hours 
in question. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee have considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the licensing policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee have considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee took into account the evidence presented by Wiltshire 
Police and Mr. Olmez pursuant to the following licensing objectives: 

 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Prevention of public nuisance 

• Public safety 
 
Right of Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
written notification of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party 
has the right to request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an 
application may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local 
Authority to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the 
first twelve months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.50 am - 1.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


